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Gebrauchsinformation DE

Definition
TempoSIL 2 ist ein provisorischer, röntgenopaker Zement auf 
Basis eines additionsvernetzenden Silikons, angeboten in zwei 
unterschiedlichen Farben, dentin und white.

Zusammensetzung 
Zinkoxid 
Polydimethylsiloxan

Anwendungsgebiete
– Provisorisches Zementieren von provisorischen Restaura

tionen
– Provisorisches Zementieren von provisorischen Restaura

tionen auf ImplantatAbutments
– Provisorisches Zementieren von definitiven Kronen und  

Brücken
– Provisorisches Zementieren von definitiven Kronen und  

Brücken auf ImplantatAbutments

Klinische Zeiten
Automix 
Verarbeitungszeit ≤ 0:50 min
Abbindezeit ≥ 2:00 min

Gegenanzeigen
Bei bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch sind keine bekannt. 

Neben- und Wechselwirkungen
Additionsvernetzende Silikone weisen eine sehr gute biologi
sche Verträglichkeit auf. Bis jetzt sind keine schädlichen Neben 
und Wechselwirkungen bei Patienten und Praxispersonal be
kannt. TempoSIL 2 ist indikationsgemäß dazu bestimmt, im 
Mund des Patienten zur Abbindung zu gelangen.

Anwendung 
1.  Die präparierte Zahnoberfläche durch sanftes Verblasen mit 

ölfreier Druckluft trocknen. Nicht vollständig trocknen. Die 
besten Ergebnisse werden erzielt, wenn die präparierten 
Flächen noch feucht aussehen (glänzen).

2.  Die Innenseite der Restauration reinigen und trocknen. 
3.  Sicherheitsdeckel der Automix Spritze entfernen.
4.  Etwas Material auf ein Papiertuch auspressen bis Basis und 

Katalysator gleichmäßig aus der Öffnung austreten. Damit ist 
sichergestellt, dass eine optimale Mischung erreicht wird.

5.  Die Öffnung der Automix Spritze mit Papiertuch abwischen.
6.  Den Mixing Tip auf die Automix Spritze aufsetzen und durch 

eine ¼Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn (90 °) fixieren.
7.  TempoSIL 2 direkt aus der Automix Spritze in die Restaurati

on applizieren. Danach die Restauration mit leichtem Druck 
auf den Stumpf setzen und in Position bringen. Die Restaura
tion 30  60 s in Position halten.

8.  Nach dem Abbinden überschüssiges TempoSIL 2 entfernen 
(z.B. mit einer Sonde).

9.  Nach Gebrauch Mixing Tip mit Desinfektionsmittel abreiben 
und nicht entfernen. 

Mixing Tip
Der Mixing Tip dient als Verschluss bis zur nächsten Verwen
dung und verhindert eine Kontamination des Materials.
Erst unmittelbar vor erneuter Verwendung gebrauchten Mixing 
Tip entfernen, wiederum auf gleichmäßigen Materialfluss über
prüfen und neuen Mixing Tip aufsetzen. 

Wichtig 
Immer mit Handschuhen arbeiten.
Hautsekretionen, Latex-Handschuhe und von Latex-Hand-
schuhen kontaminierte Oberflächen können den Abbin-
dungsverlauf von additionsvernetzenden Silikonen beein-
flussen. Das Material und auch die Präparation sollen nur 
mit gründlich gewaschenen und gespülten Handschuhen 
(15 s mit Seifenlösung waschen, 15 s mit Leitungswasser 
spülen) oder mit latexfreien Handschuhen in Berührung 
kommen. Ebenso können eugenolhaltige, blutstillende Prä-
parate sowie gewisse Anästhetika eine vollständige Abbin-
dung verhindern. 
Hohe Temperaturen beschleunigen, tiefe Temperaturen ver-
langsamen die Abbindung.

Markierung
Das Verfalldatum und die Chargen Nummer  sind auf den 
Behältnissen ersichtlich.

Haltbarkeit und Lagerung
Hitze und direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden. Material bei 
15  23 °C / 59  73 °F lagern. TempoSIL 2 erfüllt den vorgesehe
nen Zweck bis zum Verfalldatum, das auf den Behältnissen auf
geführt ist.

Hinweis
Abgabe nur an Zahnärzte und zahntechnische Labors oder in 
deren Auftrag.

Herausgabe dieser Gebrauchsinformation
022018

Instructions for use EN

Definition
TempoSIL 2 is a temporary, radiopaque ASilicone cement, with 
two different shades, dentin and white.

Material Type 
Zinc oxide
Polydimethylsiloxane 

Indications
–  Temporary cementation of provisional restorations 
–  Temporary cementation of provisional restorations on im

plant abutments
–  Temporary cementation of final crowns and bridges
–  Temporary cementation of final crowns and bridges on im

plant abutments

Clinical Time 
Automix
Working Time  ≤ 0:50 min
Setting Time  ≥ 2:00 min

Contra-Indications
When used as directed, there are no known contraindications.

Side Effects / Interactions
ASilicones have a high degree of biological compatibility with 
no known harmful reactions or secondary effects on patients or 

dental personnel. TempoSIL 2 is designed to set intraorally.

Application
1.  Gently dry the prepared tooth surface by using oilfree com

pressed air. Do not overdry. The best results will be achieved, 
when the prepared tooth surface looks moist (shiny).

2.  Cleanse and dry the inside of the restoration.
3.  Remove the syringe plug on the syringe and discard.
4.  Extrude a small amount of material directly out of the syringe 

onto a paper towel / tissue until it is evident that base and 
catalyst are being ejected. This ensures proper mixing.

5.  Immediately wipe the syringe orifice to remove excess mate
rial.

6.  Attach the Mixing Tip to the syringe by aligning the prongs 
inside the Mixing Tip with the syringe orifice. Seat onto the 
syringe and twist clockwise (90 °) to lock in place. 

7.  Apply TempoSIL 2 directly from the syringe into the provi
sional. Seat the provisional, applying slight pressure. Secure 
undisturbed for 30  60 s.

8.  After setting, remove the excess material (e.g. scaler). 
9.  After syringe use, disinfect used Mixing Tip and store the sy

ringe with the used Mixing Tip attached.

Mixing Tip
Always store the TempoSIL 2 syringe with the Mixing Tip at
tached. This seals the syringe and prevents contamination. Re
move used Mixing Tip prior to using the syringe again. Bleed 
syringe to check that material ejects evenly. Attach new Mixing 
Tip.

Important
Always wear gloves.
Skin secretions, latex gloves and surfaces contaminated by 
latex gloves may interfere with the setting process of A-Sili-
cones. Touch material and the preparation with thoroughly 
washed and rinsed hands (wash for 15 s with a detergent, 
rinse with water for another 15 s) or use latex-free gloves. 
Compounds containing eugenol, hemostatic agents or 
some anaesthetics may also impede setting. 
High temperatures accelerate and low temperatures decel-
erate the setting process. 

Marking
The expiration date and  numbers are displayed on the 
packaging and syringe.

Shelf Life, Storage
The manufacturer recommends discarding TempoSIL 2 after the 
expiration date. Storage at temperatures of 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F 
are recommended to maintain the quality of TempoSIL 2 to the 
expiry date. Avoid exposure to heat and sun.

Caution
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
dentist.

Only supplied to dentists and dental laboratories or upon their 
instructions.

Date of Issue
022018

Mode d’emploi FR

Définition
TempoSIL 2 est un ciment provisoire, radioopaque contenant 
du ASilicone, qui existe en deux teintes : dentine et blanc.

Type de matériau 
Oxyde de zinc 
Polydiméthylsiloxane 

Indications
– Scellement temporaire des restaurations provisoires 
–  Scellement temporaire des restaurations provisoires sur par

ties secondaires d’implants
–  Scellement temporaire des couronnes et bridges finals 
–  Scellement temporaire des couronnes et bridges finals sur 

parties secondaires d’implants

Délai clinique 
Automélange
Temps de travail  ≤ 0:50 min
Temps de prise ≥ 2:00 min

Contre-indications
Il n’y a aucune contreindication connue lorsque le produit est 
utilisé conformément aux instructions.

Effets secondaires / Interactions
Les ASilicones présentent un degré élevé de compatibilité bio
logique sans réactions adverses ni effets secondaires connus 
pour les patients ou le personnel dentaire. TempoSIL 2 est 
conçu pour une prise intraorale.

Application
1.  Sécher doucement la surface radiculaire préparée à l’aide 

d’air comprimé sans huile. Ne pas trop sécher. Les meilleurs 
résultats seront obtenus avec une surface dentaire d’aspect 
humide (brillante).

2.  Nettoyer et sécher l’intérieur de la restauration.
3.  Retirer et jeter le bouchon de la seringue.
4.  Expulser une petite quantité de produit directement de la 

seringue sur une serviette ou un mouchoir en papier jusqu’à 
ce qu’il soit évident que la base et le catalyseur sont expulsés. 
Cela garantit un mélange correct.

5.  Essuyer immédiatement l’orifice de la seringue pour éliminer 
le matériau en excès.

6.  Fixer l’emboutmélangeur sur la seringue en alignant les 
griffes à l’intérieur de l’emboutmélangeur sur l’orifice de la 
seringue. Asseoir sur la seringue et faire pivoter dans le sens 
des aiguilles d’une montre (à 90 °) pour le verrouiller. 

7.  Appliquer TempoSIL 2 directement de la seringue dans la 
restauration provisoire. Asseoir la restauration provisoire et 
appliquer une légère pression. Ne pas y toucher pendant 
30  60 s.

8.  Après la prise, retirer le matériau en excès (par ex. avec un 
instrument à détartrer). 

9.  Après utilisation, désinfecter l’emboutmélangeur et ranger 
la seringue en laissant l’emboutmélangeur utilisé dessus.

Embout-mélangeur
Toujours ranger la seringue de TempoSIL 2 avec l’emboutmé
langeur fixé dessus. Cela obture hermétiquement la seringue et 
permet d’éviter les contaminations. Retirer l’emboutmélangeur 
utilisé avant d’utiliser de nouveau la seringue. Purger la se

ringue pour s’assurer que le matériau sort de manière homo
gène. Fixer un nouvel emboutmélangeur.

Important
Toujours porter des gants.
Les sécrétions de la peau, les gants en latex et les surfaces 
contaminées par des gants en latex peuvent interférer avec 
le processus de prise des A-Silicones. Toucher le matériau et 
la préparation avec des mains abondamment lavées et rin-
cées (laver 15 s avec un détergent et rincer avec de l’eau 
pendant 15 s supplémentaires) ou utiliser des gants sans 
latex. Les produits contenant de l’eugénol, les agents hé-
mostatiques ou certains anesthésiques peuvent également 
empêcher la prise. 
Les températures élevées accélèrent et les basses tempéra-
tures ralentissent le processus de prise. 

Marquage
La date limite d’utilisation et les numéros de  figurent sur 
l’emballage et sur la seringue.

Durée de vie, Conservation
Le fabricant recommande de jeter TempoSIL 2 après la date li
mite d’utilisation. Il est recommandé de conserver TempoSIL 2 à 
une température comprise entre 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F pour main
tenir sa qualité jusqu’à la date limite d’utilisation. Eviter l’exposi
tion du produit à la chaleur et au soleil.

Avertissement
La loi fédérale limite la vente de ce produit aux / sur commande 
des dentistes.

Uniquement vendu aux dentistes et laboratoires dentaires ou 
sur leurs instructions.

Date de la notice
022018

Istruzioni per l‘uso IT

Definizione
TempoSIL 2 è un cemento provvisorio radiopaco, a base di sili
cone di tipo A, in due diversi colori: dentina e bianco.

Composizione 
Ossido di zinco
Polidimetilsilossano 

Indicazioni
– Cementazione provvisoria di restauri provvisori 
–  Cementazione provvisoria di restauri provvisori su monconi 

implantari
– Cementazione provvisoria di corone e ponti definitivi
– Cementazione provvisoria di corone e ponti definitivi su 

monconi implantari

Tempi clinici 
Automix
Tempo di lavorazione  ≤ 0:50 min
Tempo di presa  ≥ 2:00 min

Controindicazioni
Se usato correttamente, non sono state riscontrate controindi
cazioni.

Effetti collaterali e interazioni
I siliconi di tipo A presentano un’eccellente biocompatibilità. A 
tutt’oggi non sono noti effetti collaterali o interazioni nocive per 
i pazienti o il personale sanitario. TempoSIL 2 è destinato all’in
durimento intraorale. 

Applicazione
1.  Asciugare delicatamente la superficie del dente preparato 

utilizzando aria compressa priva di olio. Non asciugare ecces
sivamente. I migliori risultati si ottengono quando la superfi
cie del dente preparato appare umida (lucida). 

2.  Pulire e asciugare la superficie interna del restauro. 
3.  Rimuovere il tappo della siringa e gettarlo. 
4.  Erogare una piccola quantità di materiale direttamente dalla 

siringa su un fazzolettino / panno di carta fino alla verifica 
della fuoriuscita della base e del catalizzatore, al fine di ga
rantirne la miscelazione ottimale. 

5.  Pulire immediatamente l’apertura della siringa con un panno 
per eliminare il materiale in eccesso. 

6.  Collegare il puntale di miscelazione alla siringa, allineandone 
le sporgenze interne con l’apertura della siringa stessa. Posi
zionare il puntale sulla siringa e bloccarlo ruotando in senso 
antiorario (90 °). 

7.  Applicare TempoSIL 2 nel provvisorio direttamente dalla si
ringa. Posizionare il provvisorio esercitando una leggera 
pressione. Mantenere il provvisorio in situ per 30  60 secon
di.

8.  Al termine dell’indurimento, eliminare il materiale in eccesso 
(per es.: con uno scaler). 

9.  Dopo l’uso, disinfettare il puntale di miscelazione e riporre la 
siringa con il puntale utilizzato montato. 

Puntale di miscelazione
Conservare sempre la siringa TempoSIL 2 con il puntale di mi
scelazione attaccato. Esso funge da chiusura e previene la con
taminazione del materiale. Rimuovere il puntale di miscelazione 
usato soltanto prima del nuovo utilizzo della siringa. Controllare 
che il flusso di materiale sia uniforme e montare un nuovo pun
tale. 

Importante
Indossare sempre i guanti.
Le secrezioni cutanee, i guanti in lattice e le superfici conta-
minate da guanti in lattice possono interferire con il proces-
so d’indurimento dei siliconi di tipo A. Toccare il materiale e 
la preparazione con le mani accuratamente lavate e sciac-
quate (lavare per almeno 15 s con un detergente e risciac-
quare con acqua per altri 15 s), oppure utilizzare guanti pri-
vi di lattice. Anche i composti contenenti eugenolo, agenti 
emostatici e alcuni anestetici possono interferire con 
l’indurimento. 
Le temperature elevate accelerano il processo di indurimen-
to, quelle ridotte lo rallentano. 

Marcatura
Sulla confezione e sulla siringa sono riportati la data di scadenza 
e il numero di .

Durata e conservazione
Il produttore raccomanda lo smaltimento di TempoSIL 2 dopo la 
data di scadenza. Per preservare la qualità di TempoSIL 2 fino 

alla data di scadenza si raccomanda la conservazione a tempe
rature comprese tra 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F. Evitare l’esposizione alla 
luce solare diretta e alle sorgenti di calore. 

Attenzione
Deve essere fornito unicamente a dentisti, laboratori odonto
tecnici o a persone da loro incaricate.

Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d’America limitano la vendita di 
questo dispositivo all’odontoiatra o su sua prescrizione.

Data di pubblicazione
022018

Instrucciones para el uso ES

Definición
TempoSIL 2 es un cemento provisional radio opaco basado en 
silicona de fraguado por adición. Está disponible en dos tonos 
diferentes: dentin y white.

Composición 
Óxido de cinc 
Polidimetilsiloxano

Áreas de aplicación
–  Cementado provisional de restauraciones provisionales
–  Cementado provisional de restauraciones provisionales so

bre pilares
–  Cementado provisional de coronas y puentes definitivos
–  Cementado provisional de coronas y puentes definitivos so

bre pilares

Tiempos clínicos
Automix 
Tiempo de trabajo ≤ 0:50 min
Tiempo de fraguado ≥ 2:00 min

Contraindicaciones
No se conoce ninguna contraindicación si el producto se usa 
para el fin previsto. 

Efectos secundarios e interacciones
Las siliconas de polimerización por adición presentan una exce
lente biocompatibilidad. Hasta ahora no se conocen efectos se
cundarios ni interacciones perjudiciales para los pacientes ni el 
personal sanitario. De acuerdo con sus indicaciones, TempoSIL 2 
está destinado a su polimerización en la boca del paciente.

Modo de empleo 
1.  Seque la superficie del diente preparado aplicando un cho

rro de aire suave sin aceite. No seque la superficie completa
mente. Los mejores resultados se consiguen cuando las su
perficies preparadas tienen todavía un aspecto húmedo 
(brillan). 

2.  Limpie y seque el interior de la restauración. 
3.  Retire la tapa de seguridad de la jeringa Automix.
4.  Expulse una pequeña cantidad de material en un papel de 

celulosa hasta que salga la misma cantidad de base y catali
zador. De este modo se logra una mezcla óptima.

5.  Limpie la boca de la jeringa Automix con papel.
6.  Coloque en la jeringa Automix la boquilla mezcladora y fíjela 

girándola un cuarto de vuelta (90 °) en el sentido de las agu
jas del reloj.

7.  Aplique TempoSIL 2 directamente de la jeringa Automix en la 
restauración. Coloque después la restauración en el muñón 
aplicando una ligera presión y póngala en la posición correc
ta. Sujete la restauración durante 30  60 s.

8.  Tras el fraguado, retire el exceso de TempoSIL 2 (p. ej. con una 
sonda).

9.  Después de su uso, frote la boquilla mezcladora con un des
infectante y no la desmonte de la jeringa. 

Boquilla mezcladora
La boquilla mezcladora se utiliza como tapón de la jeringa hasta 
su siguiente uso y evita la contaminación del material.
Retire la boquilla mezcladora cuando vaya a utilizar de nuevo la 
jeringa, compruebe que sale la misma cantidad de material 
(base y catalizador) y coloque una nueva boquilla mezcladora. 

Importante 
Utilice siempre guantes.
Las secreciones cutáneas, los guantes de látex y las superfi-
cies contaminadas por guantes de látex pueden influir so-
bre el proceso de fraguado de las siliconas de fraguado por 
adición. El material y las preparaciones sólo deberían tocar-
se con guantes bien lavados y aclarados (lavarlos durante 
15 s con solución jabonosa y aclararlos durante 15 s con 
agua corriente) o con guantes sin látex. Los preparados he-
mostáticos que contienen eugenol y determinados anesté-
sicos también pueden impedir un fraguado completo. 
Las temperaturas elevadas aceleran el fraguado, mientras 
que las temperaturas bajas lo hacen más lento.

Identificación
La fecha de caducidad y el número de  figuran en los enva
ses.

Conservación y almacenamiento
Evitar el calor y la incidencia de luz solar directa. Almacenar el 
material a 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F. TempoSIL 2 cumple la finalidad 
prevista hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en los envases.

Observación
La Ley Federal de EE UU estipula que este producto sólo puede 
ser vendido por un médico o por orden de éste. 

Este producto solo se suministra a odontólogos y laboratorios 
dentales, o por encargo de estos.

Fecha de edición de las presentes instrucciones 
022018

Instruções de utilização PT

Definição
O TempoSIL 2 é um cemento temporário, radiopaco e à base de 
silicone de adição, com duas tonalidades diferentes, dentina e 
branco.

Tipo de material 
Óxido de zinco
Polidimetilsiloxano 

Indicações
–  Cementação temporária de restaurações provisórias 

– Cementação temporária de restaurações provisórias sobre 
abutments de implantes

–  Cementação temporária de coroas e pontes finais
–  Cementação temporária de coroas e pontes finais sobre 

abutments de implantes

Tempo clínico 
Automix
Tempo de operação  ≤ 0:50 min
Tempo de secagem  ≥ 2:00 min

Contra-indicações
Não se conhecem contraindicações desde que o produto seja 
usado segundo as instruções.

Efeitos colaterais / Interacções
Os silicones de adição têm uma boa compatibilidade biológica 
e, até agora, não se conhecem reacções ou efeitos secundários 
adversos em pacientes ou pessoal dentário. O TempoSIL 2 deve 
secar na boca do paciente.

Aplicação
1. Seque suavemente a superfície do dente preparada com ar 

comprimido isento de óleo. Não seque demasiado. São con
seguidos melhores resultados quando a superfície do dente 
preparada tiver um aspecto húmido (brilhante).

2.  Limpe e seque a parte interior da restauração.
3.  Retire a tampa de segurança da seringa e deitea fora.
4.  Extraia uma pequena quantidade de material directamente 

da seringa para um lenço de papel até ser evidente que estão 
a sair base e catalisador. Isto assegurará uma mistura correc
ta.

5.  Limpe imediatamente o orifício da seringa para retirar o ma
terial excedentário.

6.  Junte a Ponta de Mistura à seringa, alinhando os dentes no 
interior da Ponta de Mistura com o orifício da seringa. Ajuste 
à seringa e rode no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio (90 °) até 
prender. 

7.  Aplique TempoSIL 2 directamente da seringa na restauração 
provisória. Coloque a restauração provisória, aplicando uma 
ligeira pressão. Mantenhaa fixa no sítio por 30  60 seg.

8.  Após a secagem, retire o material excedentário (p.ex. escava
dor). 

9.  Após usar a seringa, desinfecte a Ponta de Mistura usada e 
guarde a seringa com a Ponta de Mistura junta.

Ponta de mistura
Guarde sempre a seringa de TempoSiL 2 com a Ponta de Mistura 
aplicada. Isto sela a seringa e previne a contaminação. Remova a 
Ponta de Mistura usada antes de reutilizar a seringa. Dispense 
um pouco de material da seringa de forma a verificar que o ma
terial flui livremente. Aplique uma nova Ponta de Mistura.

Importante
Use sempre luvas.
As secreções da pele, luvas de látex e superfícies contami-
nadas por luvas de látex podem afectar o processo de seca-
gem dos silicones de adição. Toque apenas no material e no 
preparado com mãos bem lavadas e enxaguadas (lave du-
rante 15 seg. com detergente, enxague com água durante 
mais 15 seg.) ou use luvas sem látex. Os componentes con-
tendo eugenol, substâncias hemostáticas ou alguns anesté-
sicos podem também impedir a secagem. 
Altas temperaturas aceleram e baixas temperaturas retar-
dam o processo de secagem. 

Marcação
A data de expiração e números de  são indicados na emba
lagem e seringa.

Durabilidade e Armazenamento
O fabricante recomenda que se deite fora o TempoSiL 2 após a 
data de expiração. Recomendase que o produto seja armaze
nado a temperaturas de 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F para manter a quali
dade de TempoSIL 2 até à data de expiração. Evite exposição ao 
calor e à luz solar.

Atenção
A lei federal limita a venda deste dispositivo a dentistas ou por 
ordem destes.

Apenas fornecido a dentistas e laboratórios dentários ou de 
acordo com instruções destes.

Data de publicação
022018

Gebruiksaanwijzing NL

Definitie
TempoSIL 2 is een provisorisch, radioopaak cement op basis 
van een Asilicone en is verkrijgbaar in twee verschillende kleu
ren, dentine en white.

Samenstelling
Zinkoxide 
Polydimethylsiloxaan

Toepassingsgebieden
–  Tijdelijk cementeren van provisorische restauraties
–  Tijdelijk cementeren van provisorische restauraties op abut

ments van implantaten
–  Tijdelijk cementeren van definitieve kronen en bruggen
–  Tijdelijk cementeren van definitieve kronen en bruggen op 

abutments van implantaten

Klinische tijden
Automix 
Verwerkingstijd ≤ 0:50 min
Uithardingstijd ≥ 2:00 min

Contra-indicaties
Bij gebruik volgens de aanwijzingen zijn geen contraindicaties 
bekend. 

Bijwerkingen en interacties
Asiliconen hebben een zeer goede biologische compatibiliteit. 
Tot dusver zijn er geen schadelijke bijwerkingen en interacties 
bij patiënten en tandheelkundig personeel bekend. TempoSIL 2 
is voorbestemd om in de mond van de patiënt uit te harden.

Toepassing
1.  Het geprepareerde tandoppervlak zacht droogblazen met 

olievrije perslucht. Niet volledig drogen. De beste resultaten 
worden bereikt wanneer de geprepareerde oppervlakken er 
nog vochtig (glanzend) uitzien.

2.  De binnenzijde van de restauratie reinigen en drogen. 
3.  Afsluitdop van de mengspuit verwijderen.
4.  Druk wat materiaal op een papieren servet tot basis en kata

lysator gelijkmatig uit de opening komen. Daarmee zorgt u 
dat een optimale menging wordt bereikt. 

5.  Onmiddellijk met een papieren doek het overtollig materiaal 
verwijderen uit de opening van de mengspuit.

6.  Bevestig de mengtip op de mengspuit. Vergrendel de meng
tip door hem ¼ slag (90 °) naar rechts te draaien.

7.  TempoSIL 2 direct uit de mengspuit in de restauratie aan
brengen. Daarna de restauratie met lichte druk op de stomp 
zetten en in positie brengen. Restauratie 30  60 s in situ 
houden.

8.  Na het uitharden het overtollige TempoSIL 2 verwijderen 
(b.v. met een scaler).

9.  Mengtip na gebruik schoonmaken met een desinfectans en 
niet verwijderen tot een volgend gebruik. 

Mengtip
De mengtip dient als afsluiting tot aan het volgend gebruik en 
verhindert contaminatie van het materiaal.
De mengtip slechts verwijderen net voor een hernieuwd ge
bruik, opnieuw controleren op een gelijkmatige materiaal
stroom en nieuwe mengtip aanbrengen. 

Belangrijk
Draag altijd handschoenen.
Huidsecretie, latexhandschoenen en door latexhandschoe-
nen gecontamineerde oppervlakken kunnen het uithar-
dingsproces van A-siliconen beïnvloeden. Het materiaal en 
ook de preparatie mogen uitsluitend in aanraking komen 
met grondig gewassen en gespoelde handschoenen (15 sec 
wassen met detergent, 15 sec spoelen met water) of met la-
texvrije handschoenen. Evenzo kunnen eugenolhoudende, 
bloedstelpende preparaten en bepaalde anesthetica een 
volledige uitharding verhinderen. 
Hoge temperaturen versnellen, lage temperaturen vertra-
gen het uitharden.

Markering
De vervaldatum en het  lotnummer staan op de verpakkin
gen.

Houdbaarheid en bewaring
Hitte en directe zonnestraling vermijden. Materiaal bewaren bij 
15  23 °C / 59  73 °F. Tot aan de vervaldatum, die op de verpak
kingen staat, voldoet TempoSIL 2 aan het beoogde doel. 

Opmerking
Verstrekking alleen aan of in opdracht van tandartsen en tand
technische laboratoria.

Uitgave van deze gebruiksaanwijzing
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Brugsanvisning DA

Definition
TempoSIL 2 er en provisorisk, radiopak Asilikonecement, der 
leveres i to forskellige farver, dentin og white.

Sammensætning 
Zinkoxid 
Polydimethylsiloxan

Anvendelsesområder
–  Midlertidig cementering af provisoriske restaureringer
–  Midlertidig cementering af provisoriske restaureringer på 

implantatabutments
–  Midlertidig cementering af endelige kroner og broer
–  Midlertidig cementering af endelige kroner og broer på im

plantatabutments

Kliniske tider
Automix 
Arbejdstid ≤ 0:50 min
Afbindingstid ≥ 2:00 min

Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte ved anvendelse i henhold til brugsanvisningen. 

Bivirkninger og interaktioner
Asilikoner besidder en meget høj grad af biologisk kompatibili
tet. Indtil nu kendes ingen skadelige bivirkninger eller interakti
oner hos patienter og dentalt personale. TempoSIL 2 er bereg
net til at skulle afbinde i patientens mund (intraoralt).

Applicering 
1.  Tør den præparerede tandoverflade ved forsigtig blæsning 

med oliefri trykluft. Må dog ikke tørres fuldstændigt. De bed
ste resultater opnås, hvis den præparerede flade stadig ser 
fugtig ud (skinner). 

2.  Rengør og tør restaureringens inderside. 
3.  Fjern sikkerhedshætten fra Automixsprøjten.
4.  Pres en lille mængde materiale ud på en papirserviet, indtil 

både base og katalysator flyder ensartet ud af åbningen. 
Derved sikres en optimal blanding.

5.  Aftør Automixsprøjtens spids af ved hjælp af en papirservi
et.

6.  Sæt blandingsspidsen på Automixsprøjten og fastgør den 
ved at dreje den en kvart omgang med uret (90 °).

7.  Applicér TempoSIL 2 i restaureringen direkte fra Automix
sprøjten. Anbring derefter restaureringen på opbygningen 
og placér den i korrekt position, idet der anvendes et let tryk. 
Hold restaureringen på plads i 30  60 sek.

8.  Fjern det overflødige TempoSIL 2 efter afbindingen (fx med 
en sonde).

9.  Aftør blandingsspidsen med et desinfektionsmiddel efter an
vendelsen  men fjern den ikke fra Automixsprøjten. 

Blandingsspids
Blandingsspidsen tjener som lukkeanordning indtil næste an
vendelse og forhindrer en kontaminering af materialet.
Fjern ikke den brugte blandingsspids før umiddelbart inden 
den næste anvendelse. Pres derefter igen lidt materiale ud for at 
kontrollere, at det flyder ensartet, og påsæt så en ny blandings
spids. 

Vigtigt 
Bær altid handsker under arbejdet.
Hudsekreter, latexhandsker og overflader, der er kontami-
neret af latexhandsker, kan påvirke A-silikoners afbindings-
forløb. Såvel materiale som præparation må kun komme i 
berøring med grundigt vaskede og skyllede handsker (vask 
15 sek. med sæbeopløsning og skyl 15 sek. med poste-
vand) - eller med latexfri handsker. Materialer, der indehol-

der eugenol eller hæmostatika, samt visse anæstetika kan 
ligeledes hindre en fuldstændig afbinding. 
Høje temperaturer fremskynder og lave temperaturer for-
længer afbindingsprocessen. 

Mærkning
Holdbarhedsdato og chargenummer  fremgår af emballa
gen.

Holdbarhed og opbevaring
Undgå varme og direkte sollys. Opbevar materialet ved 
15  23 °C / 59  73 °F. TempoSIL 2 opfylder det planlagte formål 
indtil udløbet af den holdbarhedsdato, der fremgår af emballa
gen.

Henvisning
Må kun leveres til tandlæger og dentallaboratorier eller på dis
ses foranledning.

Denne brugsanvisning er udgivet
022018

Bruksanvisning SV

Definition
TempoSIL 2 är ett röntgentätt provisoriskt cement med A–sili
kon som bas. Det finns i två olika nyanser: dentin och vitt.

Ingående ämne 
Zinkoxid
Polydimetylsiloxan 

Indikationer
Användningsområden
–  Provisorisk cementering av temporära ersättningar
–  Provisorisk cementering av temporära ersättningar på im

plantatdistanser
–  Provisorisk cementering av permanenta kronor och broar
–  Provisorisk cementering av permanenta kronor och broar på 

implantatdistanser.

Bearbetningstider
Automix
Arbetstid  ≤ 0:50 min
Härdningstid  ≥ 2:00 min

Kontraindikationer
Inga kända kontraindikationer vid avsedd användning.

Biverkningar och interaktioner
Asilikoner har en mycket hög grad av biologisk förenlighet ut
an kända skadliga biverkningar eller interaktioner på patienter 
eller tand vårdpersonal. TempoSil 2 är konstruerat för att härda 
intraoralt.

Användning
1.  Den preparerade tandytan blåses torr med försiktig oljefri 

luftblästring. Torka inte ut tanden. Det bästa resultaten får 
man när den preparerade tandytan ser fuktig ut (glänser). 

2.  Rengör och torka insidan av provisoriet.
3.  Ta bort locket på ampullen och släng det.
4.  Tryck ut lite material direkt från ampullen på en pappers

handduk / servett, tills det är säkert att både bas och kataly
sator kommer ut jämnt. På så sätt garanteras en optimal 
blandning.

5.  Torka omedelbart bort överskottsmaterialet från ampull
mynningen.

6.  Sätt på blandningsspetsen på ampullen genom att passa in 
blandningsspetsen på ampullmynningen, och fixera den ge
nom att vrida den ett kvarts varv (90 °) medsols. 

7.  Fyll TempoSil 2 direkt i provisoriet. Sätt provisoriet på plats 
med ett lätt tryck. Håll det i detta läge under 30  60s.

8.  När härdningen är avslutad avlägsnas överfödigt material 
(till exempel med en scaler).

9.  Torka av blandningsspetsen med desinfektionsmedel efter 
användningen och låt den sitta kvar på ampullen under för
varingen.

Blandningsspets 
Förvara alltid TempoSIL 2ampullen med blandningsspetsen 
monterad. Den fungerar som förslutning och hindrar materialet 
från att kontamineras. Den använda spetsen tas bort först ome
delbart före nästa användning. Då kontrolleras på nytt att mate
rialet flyter ut jämnt innan en ny blandningsspets sätts på

Viktigt
Använd alltid handskar.
Hudutsöndringar, latexhandskar och ytor som kommit i 
kontakt med latexhandskar kan störa A-silikoners stel-
ningsförlopp. Materialet och preparationen bör bara berö-
ras med tvättade händer (tvätta 15 s med en tvållösning, 
följt av 15 s sköljning med kranvatten) eller latexfria hand-
skar. Ämnen som innehåller eugenol, hemostatiska medel 
och vissa anestetika kan också påverka härdningen. 
Härdningsprocessen går fortare vid högre temperaturer 
och långsammare vid lägre temperaturer.
 
Markering
Utgångsdatum och batchnummer  är tydligt angivet på 
förpackningarna och ampullerna.

Hållbarhet och förvaring
Tillverkaren rekommenderar att TempoSil 2 kasseras efter ut
gångsdatumet. För att bibehålla kvalitén på TempoSil 2 fram till 
utgångsdatumet rekommenderas att det förvaras vid 15  23 °C /  
59  73 °F. Undvik exponering för värme och direkt solljus.

OBS!
Försäljs och levereras endast till tandläkare eller tandtekniska 
laboratorier eller efter deras instruktioner.

Utgivningsdatum
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Bruksanvisning NO

Definisjon
TempoSIL2 er en provisorisk, røntgenopak A silikonsement, 
med 2 farger, dentin og hvit.

Sammensetning
Sinkoksid
Polydimetylsiloksan

Indikasjonsområder
–  Midlertidig sementering av ferdige restaureringer

– Midlertidig sementering av ferdige restaureringer på implan
tat abutments

–  Midlertidig sementering av provisoriske kroner og broer
–  Midlertidig sementering av provisoriske kroner og broer på 

implantat abutments

Kliniske tider
Automix
Arbeidstid  ≤ 0:50 min
Herdetid ≥ 2:00 min

Kontraindikasjoner
Ingen kjente ved forskriftsmessig bruk.

Bi- og vekselvirkninger
Asilikoner har en svært god biologisk forlikelighet. Hittil kjen
ner man ikke til noen skadelige bi og vekselvirkninger hos pasi
enter og personale i praksiser. TempoSIL 2 er beregnet til å her
des inne i pasientens munn.

Bruk
Rengjør prepareringen med oljefritt vann for å fjerne kontami
neringer. 

Ikke overtørk dentinet. 
1. Det beste resultatet blir når tannoverflaten er fuktig (ser 

blank ut).
2.  Rengjør og tørk innsiden av restaureringen.
3.  Fjern det brune sikkerhetslokket fra sprøyten.
4.  Press ut litt materiale på en papirduk, helt til basis og kataly

sator kommer jevnt blandet ut av åpningen. På den måten er 
man garantert at stemplene befinner seg på samme høyde, 
slik at man får en optimal blanding.

5.  Tørk av sprøytens åpning med en papirduk for å fjerne over
skuddsmateriale.

6.  Sett blandespissen (Mixing Tip) på sprøyten og fest den ved å 
dreie den med urviseren (90 °).

7.  Appliser TempoSIL 2 direkte fra sprøyten inn i provisorie. Sett 
deretter restaureringen på den preparerte tannen med et 
lett press. Hold restaureringen i posisjon i 30  60 sekunder.

8.  Overskuddet fjernes etter at materialet har herdet.
9.  Desinfiser blandespissen (Mixing Tip) etter bruk og la den 

brukte blandespissen stå på. 

Blandespiss (Mixing Tip)
Lagre alltid TempoSil 2 med blandespissen på. Blandespissen 
fungerer som lokk fram til neste gang produktet brukes, og for
hindrer at materialet kontamineres. Vent med å fjerne den 
brukte blandespissen til neste gang bruk.
Kontroller på nytt at materialflyten er jevn og sett på en ny blan
despiss (Mixing Tip).

Viktig
Bruk alltid hansker.
Noen latex hansker og overflater som er kontaminert av 
disse hanskene kan ha innvirkning på herdeprosessen til 
A-silikonet Det kan være nødvendig og bruke latexfrie han-
sker eller å vaske hendene. (vaskes i 15 sekunder med såpe-
vann, skylles i 15 sekunder med vann fra springen).
Komponenter som inneholder eugenol eller hemostatika 
kan også påvirke herdingen. Høye temperaturer fremskyn-
der og lave temperaturer gjør herdingen langsommere.

Merking
Holdbarhetsdatoen og  er angitt på pakning og sprøyte.

Holdbarhet og lagring
Leverandører anbefaler å kaste TempoSil 2 etter holdbarhetsda
toen har utgått.
Lagre materialet ved 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F. Unngå varme og påvirk
ning av direkte sollys.

Merk
Skal kun selges til tannleger og tanntekniske laboratorier eller 
på deres oppdrag.

Utgivelsen av denne bruksveiledningen
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Käyttöohje FI

Määritelmä
TempoSIL on väliaikainen, röntgenopaakki, Asilikonipohjainen 
sementti, jota on saatavana kahtena eri sävynä: dentiini ja val
koinen. 

Materiaalityyppi
Sinkkioksidi
Polydimetyylisiloksaani

Käyttötarkoitus
–  Väliaikaisten restoraatioiden sementointiin
–  Väliaikaisten restoraatioiden sementointiin implatin päälle
–  Lopullisten kruunujen ja siltojen väliaikaiseen sementointiin
–  Lopullisten kruunujen ja siltojen väliaikaiseen sementointiin 

implantin päälle 

Kliininen työskentelyaika
Automix
Työskentelyaika  ≤ 0:50 min
Kovettumisaika  ≥ 2:00 min

Kontraindikaatiot
Tarkoituksenmukaisessa käytössä ei ole esiintynyt kontraindi
kaatioita.

Sivuvaikutukset sekä yhteisvaikutukset muiden aineiden 
kanssa
Asilikonit ovat erittäin hyvin siedettyjä. Tähän mennessä tuot
teen käyttäjillä ei ole esiintynyt haitallisia sivu tai yhteisvaiku
tuksia. TempoSIL 2 on tarkoitettu kovettuvaksi suussa.

Käyttö
1.  Kuivaa preparoidun hampaan pinta varovasti öljyttömällä il

malla. Älä kuivaa liikaa. Paras tulos saavutetaan, kun ham
paan pinta on kiiltävän ja kostean näköinen. 

2.  Puhdista ja kuivaa väliaikaisen restoraation sisäpuoli.
3.  Poista ampullin suojakorkki ja heitä se pois.
4.  Purista hieman materiaalia paperille suoraan ampullista, 

kunnes sekä perusmassa että katalysaattori tulevat rei’istä 
tasaisesti ulos. Siten varmistetaan optimaalinen sekoitus.

5.  Pyyhi välittömästi ylimääräinen materiaali ampullista paperi
liinalla.

6.  Aseta sekoituskärk iampulliin kohdistamalla ampullin ja se
koituskärjen kiinnikeet, ja lukitse kärki kääntämällä sitä 90 
astetta myötäpäivään.

7.  Ruiskuta TempoSIL 2:a ruiskusta suoraan väliaikaiseen resto
raatioon. Aseta väliaikainen restoraatio paikalleen ja paina 
kevyesti. Pidä paikallaan 30  60 sekuntia. 

8.  Poista kovettumisen jälkeen ylimääräinen materiaali (esim. 
minisirpillä).

9.  Pyyhi sekoituskärki käytön jälkeen desinfiointiaineella. Jätä 
sekoituskärki paikalleen seuraavaan käyttökertaan saakka.

Sekoituskärki
Älä poista sekoituskärkeä käytön jälkeen, sillä kärki toimii kork
kina seuraavaan käyttökertaan ja estää materiaalin kontaminoi
tumisen. Irrota vanha kärki vasta juuri ennen seuraavaa käyttö
kertaa. Tarkista ennen kuin kiinnität uuden sekoituskärjen, että 
materiaali tulee ulos ampullista tasaisesti. Kiinnitä uusi sekoitus
kärki.

Tärkeää
Käytä aina käsineitä. 
Ihon eritteet, lateksikäsineet sekä lateksikäsineillä konta-
minoidut pinnat saattavat vaikuttaa A-silikonien kovettu-
misprosessiin. Käytä lateksittomia käsineitä tai pese, huuh-
tele ja kuivaa kädet huolellisesti (pese 15 s ajan pesuaineel-
la, huuhtele lämpimällä vedellä 15 s ajan ja kuivaa). Eugeno-
lipitoiset, tietyt verenhyytymiseen vaikuttavat valmisteet 
sekä anesteettiset aineet voivat myös estää täydellisen ko-
vettumisen. Korkea lämpötila nopeuttaa ja matala lämpöti-
la vastaavasti hidastaa kovettumisprosessia. 

Merkinnät
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä sekä  tuotantonumero on merkitty 
pakkaukseen ja ampulleihin.

Säilyvyys ja varastointi
Älä käytä TempoSIL 2:a viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen. Suositte
lemme säilyttämään 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F lämpötilassa materiaa
lin laadun säilyttämiseksi viimeiseen käyttöpäivään saakka. 
Suojaa kuumuudelta ja auringonsäteilyltä.

Huomio
Luovutetaan vain hammaslääkäreille, hammasteknisille labora
torioille tai heidän määräyksestään.

Käyttöohjeen päiväys
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Οδηγίες χρήσης EL

Ορισμός
Το TempoSIL 2 είναι μια προσωρινή, ακτινοσκιερή κονία Aσιλι
κόνης, με δύο διαφορετικές αποχρώσεις, οδοντίνης και λευκή.

Τύπος υλικού 
Οξείδιο του ψευδαργύρου
Πολυδιμεθυλοσιλοξάνη 

Ενδείξεις
–  Προσωρινή στερέωση προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων 
–  Προσωρινή στερέωση προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων σε εμ

φυτευματικά στηρίγματα
–  Προσωρινή στερέωση τελικών στεφανών και γεφυρών
–  Προσωρινή στερέωση τελικών στεφανών και γεφυρών σε 

εμφυτευματικά στηρίγματα

Κλινικός χρόνος 
Automix
Χρόνος εργασίας  ≤ 0:50 λεπτά
Χρόνος πολυμερισμού  ≥ 2:00 λεπτά

Αντενδείξεις
Όταν χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, δεν υπάρχουν 
γνωστές αντενδείξεις.

Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες / Αλληλεπιδράσεις
Οι Aσιλικόνες έχουν υψηλό βαθμό βιοσυμβατότητας, χωρίς 
γνωστές επιβλαβείς αντιδράσεις ή δευτερεύουσες επιδράσεις 
στους ασθενείς ή στο οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό. Το TempoSIL 2 
είναι σχεδιασμένο για να πολυμερίζεται ενδοστοματικά.

Εφαρμογή
1.  Στεγνώστε απαλά την παρακευασμένη επιφάνεια του δο

ντιού χρησιμοποιώντας αέρα υπό πίεση ελεύθερο ελαίου. 
Μην στεγνώνετε / ξηραίνετε υπερβολικά. Ιδανικά αποτελέ
σματα επιτυγχάνονται όταν η παρασκευασμένη επιφάνεια 
του δοντιού φαίνεται υγρή (γυαλιστερή).

2.  Εκπλύνετε και στεγνώστε το εσωτερικό της αποκατάστασης.
3.  Αφαιρέστε το πώμα της σύριγγας από τη σύριγγα και απορ

ρίψτε το.
4.  Εξωθήστε μια μικρή ποσότητα υλικού απευθείας από τη σύ

ριγγα επάνω σε απορροφητικό χαρτί μέχρις ότου είναι φανε
ρό ότι βάση και καταλύτης ρέουν εξίσου. Αυτό διασφαλίζει 
τη σωστή και ομοιογενή ανάμειξη.

5.  Σκουπίστε αμέσως το άνοιγμα της σύριγγας για να αφαιρέσε
τε το περίσσιο υλικό.

6.  Προσαρτήστε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης (Mixing Tip) στη σύριγγα 
ευθυγραμμίζοντας τις προεξοχές στο εσωτερικό του ρύγχους 
ανάμειξης με το άνοιγμα της σύριγγας. Τοποθετήστε το επά
νω στη σύριγγα και στρέψτε δεξιόστροφα (90 °) για να το 
“κλειδώσετε” στη θέση του. 

7.  Εξωθήστε TempoSIL 2 απευθείας από τη σύριγγα στην προ
σωρινή πρόθεση. Τοποθετήστε την προσωρινή πρόθεση, 
ασκώντας ελαφρά πίεση. Στερεώστε χωρίς να ενοχλήσετε για 
3060 δευτερόλεπτα.

8.  Μετά τον πολυμερισμό, αφαιρέστε το περίσσιο υλικό (π.χ. με 
εργαλείο απόξεσης). 

9.  Μετά τη χρήση της σύριγγας, απολυμάνετε το ρύγχος ανά
μειξης και φυλάξτε τη σύριγγα με το χρησιμοποιημένο ρύγ
χος ανάμειξης προσαρτημένο.

Ρύγχος ανάμειξης
Φυλάσσετε πάντοτε τη σύριγγα TempoSIL 2 με το ρύγχος ανά
μειξης προσαρτημένο. Αυτό σφραγίζει τη σύριγγα και εμποδίζει 
την αλληλομόλυνση. Αφαιρέστε το χρησιμοποιημένο ρύγχος 
ανάμειξης πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε ξανά τη σύριγγα. Εξωθήστε 
λίγο υλικό από τη σύριγγα για να ελέγξετε ότι το υλικό εξέρχεται 
ομαλά. Προσαρτήστε ένα νέο ρύγχος ανάμειξης.

Σημαντικό
Πάντοτε να φοράτε γάντια.
Οι δερματικές εκκρίσεις, τα γάντια από λατέξ και οι επιφά-
νειες που έχουν μολυνθεί από γάντια λατέξ μπορεί να επη-
ρεάσουν τη διεργασία πολυμερισμού των A-σιλικονών. Αγ-
γίζετε το υλικό και την παρασκευή αφού έχετε πλύνει και 
ξεπλύνει τελείως τα χέρια σας (πλύνετε τα χέρια για 15 δευ-
τερόλεπτα με απορρυπαντικό, ξεπλύνετε με νερό για επίσης 
15 δευτερόλεπτα) ή χρησιμοποιείτε γάντια χωρίς λατέξ. 
Ενώσεις που περιέχουν ευγενόλη, αιμοστατικοί παράγοντες 

ή ορισμένα αναισθητικά μπορεί επίσης να εμποδίσουν τον 
πολυμερισμό. 
Οι υψηλές θερμοκρασίες επιταχύνουν ενώ οι χαμηλές θερ-
μοκρασίες επιβραδύνουν τη διεργασία πολυμερισμού. 

Επισήμανση
Η ημερομηνία λήξης και οι αριθμοί παρτίδας  αναγράφο
νται στη συσκευασία και στη σύριγγα.

Διάρκεια ζωής, φύλαξη
Ο κατασκευαστής συνιστά την απόρριψη του TempoSIL 2 μετά 
την ημερομηνία λήξης. Για τη διατήρηση της ποιότητας του 
TempoSIL 2 μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης, συνιστάται θερμοκρα
σία φύλαξης 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F. Αποφεύγετε την έκθεση σε 
θερμότητα και ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

Προσοχή
Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία περιορίζει την πώληση του συγκε
κριμένου προϊόντος σε οδοντιάτρους ή κατ’ εντολήν αυτών.

Το προϊόν αυτό παραδίδεται μόνο σε οδοντιάτρους και οδοντο
τεχνίτες ή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες αυτών.

Ημερομηνία έκδοσης
022018

Instrucțiuni de utilizare RO

Definiţie
TempoSIL 2 este un ciment cu silicon adeziv radioopac, provizo
riu, cu două nuanţe diferite, dentină şi albă.

Tipul materialului 
Oxid de zinc
Polidimetilsiloxan 

Indicaţii
–  Cimentarea provizorie a restaurărilor temporare 
–  Cimentarea provizorie a restaurărilor temporare pe bonturile 

implanturilor
–  Cimentarea provizorie a coroanelor şi punţilor definitive
–  Cimentarea provizorie a coroanelor şi punţilor definitive pe 

bonturile implantelor

Timpul clinic 
Auto-amestecarea
Timpul de lucru  ≤ 0:50 min
Timpul de priză  ≥ 2:00 min

Contraindicaţii
Dacă produsul este utilizat conform indicațiilor, nu există con
traindicații cunoscute.

Efecte secundare / Interacțiuni
Siliconii adezivi au o compatibilitate biologică foarte bună, fără 
reacţii nocive sau efecte secundare asupra pacienţilor sau a 
personalului stomatologic. TempoSIL 2 este prevăzut să facă 
priză intraoral.

Aplicare
1.  Uscaţi uşor suprafaţa dintelui preparat utilizând aer compri

mat fără ulei. Nu uscaţi excesiv. Cele mai bune rezultate vor fi 
obţinute atunci când suprafaţa dintelui preparat pare udă 
(strălucitoare).

2.  Curăţaţi şi uscaţi interiorul restaurării.
3.  Îndepărtaţi capacul seringii de pe seringă şi eliminaţil la de

şeuri.
4.  Distribuiţi o cantitate mică de material direct din seringă pe 

un prosop de hârtie/de pânză până când devine evident că 
baza şi catalizatorul sunt eliminate. Aceasta asigură o ames
tecare corespunzătoare.

5.  Ștergeți imediat orificiul seringii pentru a îndepărta excesul 
de material.

6.  Ataşaţi vârful de amestecare la seringă prin alinierea zimţilor 
din interiorul vârfului de amestecare cu orificiul seringii. Apli
caţil pe seringă şi rotiţil în sens orar (90 °) pentru al bloca la 
locul său. 

7.  Aplicaţi TempoSIL 2 direct din seringă pe lucrarea provizorie. 
Aplicaţi lucrarea provizorie apăsândo cu presiune uşoară. 
Nu deranjaţi timp de 30  60 s.

8.  După priză, îndepărtaţi excesul de material (de ex. cu instru
mentul de detartraj). 

9.  După utilizarea seringii, dezinfectaţi vârful de amestecare 
utilizat şi depozitaţi seringa împreună cu vârful de amesteca
re utilizat ataşat la aceasta.

Vârful de amestecare
Păstrați seringa TempoSIL 2 întotdeauna cu vârful de amestecare 
ataşat. Acesta sigilează seringa şi previne contaminarea. Îndepăr
taţi vârful de amestecare utilizat înainte de a folosi seringa din 
nou. Verificaţi scurgerea din seringă pentru a vă convinge că ma
terialul iese în mod uniform. Ataşaţi un nou vârf de amestecare.

Important
Purtați întotdeauna mănuși.
Secrețiile pielii, mănușile de latex și suprafețele contamina-
te de aceste mănuși pot interveni în procesul de priză al sili-
conilor cu adeziv. Atingeţi materialul și preparaţia cu mâini-
le bine spălate și clătite (spălaţi-le timp de 15 s cu un deter-
gent, clătiţi-le cu apă timp de alte 15 s) sau utilizaţi mănuși 
fără latex. Compușii care conțin eugenol, agenţi hemostatici 
sau unele anestezice pot, de asemenea, să împiedice priza. 
Temperaturile înalte accelerează iar cele scăzute reduc pro-
cesul de priză. 

Marcaj
Data expirării şi numerele  sunt afişate pe ambalaj şi seringă.

Termenul de valabilitate, depozitarea
Producătorul recomandă eliminarea la deşeuri a produsului 
TempoSIL 2 după data expirării. Depozitarea la temperaturi de 
15  23 °C / 59  73 °F se recomandă pentru păstrarea calităţii pro
dusului TempoSIL 2 până la data expirării. Evitați expunerea la 
căldură şi soare.

Atenție
Legea federală limitează comercializarea acestui dispozitiv de 
către sau la comanda unui medic stomatolog.

Furnizat numai medicilor stomatologi şi laboratoarelor dentare 
sau la indicaţia acestora.

Data publicării
022018
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Instrukcja użycia PL

Definicja
TempoSIL 2 jest tymczasowym, nieprzepuszczającym promie
niowania RTG cementem na bazie silikonu addycyjnego, w 
dwóch różnych odcieniach, do zębiny i białym.

Rodzaj materiału 
Tlenek cynku
Polidimetylosiloksan 

Wskazania
–  Tymczasowe cementowanie tymczasowych uzupełnień pro

tetycznych 
–  Tymczasowe cementowanie tymczasowych uzupełnień pro

tetycznych na filarach implantów
–  Tymczasowe cementowanie ostatecznych koron i mostów
–  Tymczasowe cementowanie ostatecznych koron i mostów 

na filarach implantów

Czas kliniczny 
Automieszanie
Czas pracy  ≤0:50 min
Czas wiązania  ≥2:00 min

Przeciwwskazania
W przypadku stosowania zgodnie z zaleceniami brak jest zna
nych przeciwwskazań do stosowania.

Działania niepożądane / Oddziaływanie z innymi środkami
Silikony addycyjne charakteryzują się wysokim stopniem bio
kompatybilności bez stwierdzonego szkodliwego działania ani 
efektów ubocznych u pacjentów lub personelu stomatologicz
nego. TempoSIL 2 jest przeznaczony do wiązania w jamie ustnej.

Stosowanie
1.  Delikatnie osuszyć opracowaną powierzchnię zęba bezolejo

wym powietrzem sprężonym. Nie przesuszać. Najlepsze re
zultaty można osiągnąć, gdy opracowana powierzchnia zęba 
wygląda na wilgotną (błyszczącą).

2.  Oczyścić i osuszyć wnętrze uzupełnienia protetycznego.
3.  Usunąć zatyczkę strzykawki i wyrzucić.
4.  Wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału wprost ze strzykawki na 

ręcznik papierowy/chusteczkę, aż do wyciśnięcia bazy i kata
lizatora. Zapewnia to właściwe wymieszanie.

5. Niezwłocznie wytrzeć otwór strzykawki, aby usunąć nadmiar 
materiału.

6.  Założyć końcówkę mieszającą na otwór strzykawki, ustawia
jąc ząbki wewnątrz końcówki mieszającej równo z otworem 
strzykawki. Osadzić na strzykawce i obrócić zgodnie z ru
chem wskazówek zegara (o 90 °), aby ją zablokować. 

7.  Nanieść TempoSIL 2 bezpośrednio ze strzykawki do uzupeł
nienia tymczasowego. Osadzić uzupełnienie tymczasowe, 
wywierając nieznaczny nacisk. Pozostawić na 30  60 sekund.

8.  Po związaniu usunąć nadmiar materiału (np. skalerem). 
9.  Po użyciu strzykawki zdezynfekować końcówkę mieszającą i 

przechowywać strzykawkę z dołączoną używaną końcówką 
mieszającą.

Końcówka mieszająca
Strzykawkę TempoSIL 2 należy zawsze przechowywać z dołą
czoną końcówką mieszającą. Dzięki temu strzykawka jest 
szczelnie zamknięta i zapobiega to skażeniu. Przed ponownym 
użyciem strzykawki należy zdjąć używaną końcówkę mieszają
cą. Odpowietrzyć strzykawkę w celu sprawdzenia, czy materiał 
wydziela się równomiernie.  Podłączyć nową końcówkę miesza
jącą.

Ważne
Należy zawsze nosić rękawiczki.
Wydzieliny skórne, rękawiczki lateksowe i powierzchnie 
skażone rękawiczkami lateksowymi mogą negatywnie 
wpłynąć na proces wiązania A-silikonów. Materiał i prepara-
cję należy dotykać wyłącznie dokładnie umytymi i wypłu-
kanymi rękami (myć przez 15 sekund detergentem, płukać 
wodą przez kolejne 15 sekund) lub używać rękawiczek bez 
lateksu. Preparaty zawierające eugenol, środki hemosta-
tyczne lub niektóre leki znieczulające mogą również hamo-
wać proces wiązania. 
Wysokie temperatury przyspieszają proces wiązania, a ni-
skie temperatury spowolniają go. 

Oznakowanie
Termin ważności i numery  są podane na opakowaniu i 
strzykawce.

Okres przydatności do użycia, przechowywanie
Producent zaleca wyrzucenie TempoSIL 2 po upływie terminu 
ważności. Zaleca się przechowywanie w temperaturze 15   
23°C / 59  73°F w celu zachowania właściwości TempoSIL 2 do 
terminu ważności. Należy unikać ekspozycji na wysokie tempe
ratury i działanie słońca.

Ostrzeżenie
Prawo federalne USA zezwala na sprzedaż tego produktu tylko 
lekarzom stomatologom lub na zamówienie lekarza stomatolo
ga.

Sprzedaż wyłącznie lekarzom dentystom i laboratoriom denty
stycznym lub na ich polecenie.

Data sporządzenia informacji
022018

Naudojimo instrukcijos LT

Apibrėžimas
„TempoSIL 2“ yra laikinas, rentgenokontrastiškas Asilikoninis 
cementas, turintis du atspalvius – dentino ir baltą.

Medžiagos tipas 
Cinko oksidas
Polidimetilsiloksanas 

Indikacijos
– Laikinas laikinų restauracijų cementavimas. 
–  Laikinas laikinų restauracijų cementavimas ant implanto 

atramų.
– Laikinas nuolatinių karūnėlių ir tiltų cementavimas.
– Laikinas nuolatinių karūnėlių ir tiltų cementavimas ant im

planto atramų.

Klinikinis trukmė 
Automatinis maišymas
Darbo trukmė  ≤ 0:50 min.
Kietėjimo trukmė  ≥ 2:00 min.

Kontraindikacijos
Kai naudojama kaip nurodyta, žinomų kontraindikacijų nėra.

Šalutinis poveikis / sąveikos
Asilikonai pasižymi dideliu biologiniu suderinamumo laipsniu, 
nėra žinomų kenksmingų reakcijų ar šalutinių poveikių pacien
tams ar gydytojams. „TempoSIL 2“ sukurtas kietėti intraoraliai.

Naudojimas
1. Švelniai nusausinkite paruoštą danties paviršių suslėgtu oru 

be tepalo. Pernelyg neišdžiovinkite. Geriausi rezultatai bus 
pasiekti, kai paruoštas danties paviršius atrodo drėgnas (bliz
gus).

2. Nuvalykite ir nusausinkite vidinį restauracijos paviršių.
3. Nuimkite švirkšto kamštį ir jį išmeskite.
4. Išspauskite nedidelį medžiagos kiekį tiesiai iš švirkšto ant 

popierinio rankšluosčio ar servetėlės kol įsitikinsite, kad iš
stumiama ir bazė ir katalizatorius. Tai užtikrins tinkamą su
maišymą.

5. Nedelsiant nuvalykite švirkšto angas, kad pašalintumėte me
džiagos perteklių.

6. Sulyginę maišomojo galiuko dantelius su švirkšto antgaliu 
prijunkite maišomąjį galiuką prie švirkšto. Uždėkite jį ant 
švirkšto ir pasukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę (90 °), kad užfik
suotumėte vietoje. 

7. Išskauskite „TempoSIL 2“ tiesiai iš švirkšto į laikiną restauraci
ją. Švelniai spausdami uždėkite laikiną restauraciją. Palikite 
30  60 s nejudinant 30–60 s.

8. Po sukietėjimo pašalinkite medžiagos perteklių (pvz., skale
riu). 

9. Panaudoję švirkštą dezinfekuokite maišomąjį galiuką ir sau
gokite švirkštą su uždėtu panaudotu maišomuoju galiuku.

Maišomasis galiukas
Visada „TempoSIL 2“ švirkštą saugokite su uždėtu maišomuoju 
galiuku. Tai užsandarina švirkštą ir apsaugo nuo užteršimo. Prieš 
naudodami švirkštą dar kartą, nuimkite panaudotą maišomąjį 
galiuką. Išspauskite medžiagos, kad patikrintumėte, ar ji teka ly
giai. Uždėkite naują maišomąjį galiuką.

Svarbu
Visada mūvėkite pirštines.
Odos išskyros, latekso pirštinės ir latekso pirštinių užteršti 
paviršiai gali pakenkti A-silikonų kietėjimo procesui. Me-
džiagą ir paruoštą vietą lieskite kruopščiai nuplautomis ir 
nuskalautomis rankomis (15 s plaukite dezinfekavimo prie-
mone ir skalaukite vandeniu dar 15 s) arba naudokite piršti-
nes be latekso. Mišiniai, kurių sudėtyje yra eugenolio, he-
mostatinių medžiagų ar kai kurių anestetikų, taip pat gali 
trukdyti kietėjimui. 
Aukšta temperatūra pagreitina, o maža temperatūra sulėti-
na kietėjimo procesą. 

Žymėjimas
Galiojimo data ir  numeriai yra ant pakuočių ir švirkšto.

Saugojimo trukmė, laikymas
Gamintojas rekomenduoja išmesti „TempoSIL 2“ pasibaigus ga
liojimo laikui. Norint išlaikyti „TempoSIL 2“ kokybę iki galiojimo 
laiko pabaigos, rekomenduojama laikyti 15–23 °C / 59–73 °F 
temperatūroje. Saugokite nuo šilumos ir saulės šviesos.

Dėmesio
Federaliniai įstatymai laidžia parduoti šią medžiagą tik odonto
logui arba jo užsakymu.

Tiekiama tik odontologams ir odontologijos laboratorijoms ar
ba jų nurodymu.

Išleidimo data
022018

Návod k použití CS

Popis
TempoSIL 2 je provizorní, rentgenkontrastní Asilikonový ce
ment se dvěma odlišnými odstíny, dentinovým a bílým.

Typ materiálu
Oxid zinečnatý
Polydimethylsiloxan

Indikace
– Dočasné cementování provizorních náhrad
– Dočasné cementování provizorních náhrad na abutmenty 

implantátů
– Dočasné cementování definitivních korunek a můstků
– Dočasné cementování definitivních korunek a můstků na 

abutmenty implantátů

Klinický čas
Automatické míchání
Doba zpracování ≤ 0:50 min
Doba tuhnutí ≥ 2:00 min

Kontraindikace
Jeli výrobek používán podle pokynů, nejsou známy žádné kon
traindikace.

Nežádoucí účinky / interakce
Asilikony mají vysoký stupeň biologické kompatibility a nejsou 
známy žádné škodlivé reakce nebo sekundární účinky na paci
enty nebo personál zubní ordinace. TempoSIL 2 je navržen pro 
tuhnutí uvnitř ústní dutiny.

Použití
1. Jemně osušte preparovaný povrch zubu stlačeným vzdu

chem, bez příměsi oleje. Nepřesušujte. Nejlepších výsledků 
dosáhnete, když má preparovaný povrch zubu vlhký vzhled 
je lesklý.

2. Očistěte a osušte vnitřní povrch náhrady.
3. Odstraňte zátku stříkačky na stříkačce a zlikvidujte ji.
4. Vytlačujte malé množství materiálu přímo ze stříkačky na 

papírový ubrousek / utěrku, až bude zřejmé, že se vytlačuje 
báze i katalyzátor. Tím zajistíte správné míchání.

5. Okamžitě otřete ústí stříkačky, abyste odstranili přebytečný 
materiál.

6. Připevněte míchací kanylu ke stříkačce tak, že vyrovnáte 
hroty uvnitř míchací kanyly s ústím stříkačky. Nasaďte na stří
kačku a otočte ve směru hodinových ručiček (90 °), aby se na 
místě zajistila.

7. Nanášejte TempoSIL 2 přímo ze stříkačky do provizorní ná
hrady. Provizorní náhradu usaďte lehkým přitlačením. Nech
te v klidu 30  60 s.

8. Po ztuhnutí odstraňte přebytečný materiál (např. škrabkou).
9. Po použití stříkačky dezinfikujte použitou míchací kanylu a 

stříkačku uložte s připevněnou míchací kanylou.

Míchací kanyla
Stříkačku s TempoSIL 2 uchovávejte vždy s nasazenou míchací 
kanylou. Stříkačka se tak utěsní a zabrání se kontaminaci. Před 
opětovným použitím stříkačky odstraňte použitou míchací ka
nylu. Stříkačku odvzdušněte a zkontrolujte, zda je materiál rov
noměrně vytlačován. Nasaďte novou míchací kanylu.

Důležité
Vždy používejte rukavice.
Kožní sekrety, latexové rukavice a povrchy kontaminované 
latexovými rukavicemi mohou narušovat proces tuhnutí A-
-silikony. Materiálu a preparace se dotýkejte důkladně 
umytýma a opláchnutýma rukama (omývejte 15 s čisticím 
prostředkem a dalších 15 s oplachujte vodou) nebo použijte 
rukavice neobsahující latex. Ztuhnutí mohou rovněž naru-
šovat sloučeniny obsahující eugenol, hemostatické látky 
nebo některá anestetika.
Vysoké teploty proces tuhnutí urychlí, zatímco nízké teplo-
ty jej zpomalí.

Značení
Na obalu a stříkačce je uvedena doba použitelnosti a sériové 
číslo .

Doba použitelnosti, uchovávání
Výrobce doporučuje TempoSIL 2 po uplynutí doby použitelnosti 
zlikvidovat. K uchování kvality TempoSIL 2 do konce doby pou
žitelnosti se doporučuje výrobek uchovávat při teplotách 
15  23 °C. Chraňte před teplem a slunečním světlem.

Dodává se pouze zubním lékařům a zubním laboratořím nebo 
na základě jejich objednávky.

Datum vydání
022018

Használati utasítások HU

Definíció
A TempoSIL 2 egy ideiglenes, röntgenárnyékot adó Aszilikon 
cement, amely két különböző árnyalatban – dentin és fehér – 
kapható.

Anyagtípus 
Cinkoxid
Polidimetilsziloxán 

Javallatok
– Ideiglenes pótlások ideiglenes cementezése 
– Ideiglenes pótlások ideiglenes cementezése implantátum 

pillérekre
– Végleges koronák és hidak ideiglenes cementezése
– Végleges koronák és hidak ideiglenes cementezése implan

tátum pillérekre

Klinikai idő 
Automix
Megmunkálási idő:  ≤ 0:50 perc
Kötési idő:  ≥ 2:00 perc

Ellenjavallatok
Az utasításoknak megfelelő használat esetén nincs ismert ellen
javallat.

Mellékhatások / Kölcsönhatások
Az Aszilikonok magas fokú biokompatibilitással rendelkeznek. 
A páciensekre és a fogászati szakszemélyzetre gyakorolt káros 
hatások és másodlagos hatások nem ismertek. A TempoSIL 2t 
intraorális kötésre tervezték.

Alkalmazás
1. Óvatosan szárítsa meg az előkészített fogfelületet olajmen

tes sűrített levegő használatával. Ne szárítsa túl. A legjobb 
eredmény akkor érhető el, ha az előkészített fogfelület ned
vesnek látszik (fényes).

2. Tisztítsa meg és szárítsa meg a pótlás belsejét.
3. Vegye le a fecskendőről a dugóját, és dobja ki.
4. Nyomjon ki egy kevés anyagot a fecskendőből közvetlenül 

egy papírtörlőre / szövetre, amíg egyértelművé nem válik, 
hogy az alapot és a katalizátort is kinyomta. Ez biztosítja a 
megfelelő keverést.

5. A felesleges anyag eltávolításához azonnal törölje le a fecs
kendő nyílását.

6. Illessze a keverőcsúcsot a fecskendőre a keverőcsúcs belsejé
ben lévő karmoknak a fecskendő nyílásához igazításával. Te
gye rá a fecskendőre, és a rögzítéshez fordítsa el 90 °kal az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányban. 

7. Vigye fel a TempoSIL 2t a fecskendőből közvetlenül az ideig
lenes pótlásba. Rögzítse a helyén az ideiglenes pótlást enyhe 
nyomás alkalmazásával. Hagyja 30–60 másodpercre érintet
lenül.

8. A megkötés után távolítsa el a felesleges anyagot (pl. depurá
torral). 

9. A fecskendő használata után fertőtlenítse a vele együtt hasz
nált keverőcsúcsot, és a fecskendőt úgy tárolja, hogy fel le
gyen rá helyezve ez a keverőcsúcs.

Keverőcsúcs
A TempoSIL 2 fecskendőt mindig felhelyezett keverőcsúccsal 
tárolja. Ez lezárja a fecskendőt, és megakadályozza a szennyező
dést. A fecskendő újbóli használata előtt távolítsa el a használt 
keverőcsúcsot. Engedjen ki lassan egy kevés anyagot a fecsken
dőből annak ellenőrzésére, hogy az anyag egyenletesen folyike 
ki a fecskendőből. Tegyen fel új keverőcsúcsot.

Fontos
Mindig viseljen kesztyűt.
A bőrváladékok, a latex kesztyűk és az általuk szennyezett 
felületek befolyásolhatják az A-szilikonok kötési folyama-
tát. Az anyagot és a preparációt csak alaposan megmosott 
és leöblített kézzel (mosás tisztítószerrel 15 mp-ig, öblítés 
vízzel további 15 mp-ig) vagy latexmentes kesztyűkkel sza-
bad érinteni. Az eugenolt tartalmazó komponensek, vér-
zéscsillapító szerek és bizonyos érzéstelenítők szintén gá-
tolhatják a kötési folyamatot. 
Magas hőmérsékleten a kötési folyamat felgyorsul, ala-
csony hőmérsékleten lelassul. 

Jelölés
A lejárati idő és a számok fel vannak tüntetve a csomagolá
son és a fecskendőn.

Eltarthatóság, tárolás
A gyártó a lejárati idő után javasolja a TempoSIL 2 ártalmatlaní

tását. A TempoSIL 2t ajánlott 15–23 °Cos / 59–73 °Fos hőmér
sékleten tárolni, hogy a lejárati időig megőrizze a minőségét. Ne 
tegye ki hő vagy napfény hatásának.

Figyelem!
Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei ezen eszköz értékesí
tését csak fogorvos számára vagy annak rendelvényére engedé
lyezik.

Csak fogorvosok és fogászati laboratóriumok számára vagy 
ezek kérésére szállítható.

Kibocsátás dátuma
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Инструкции за употреба БГ

Дефиниция
TempoSIL 2 представлява временен, рентгеноконтрастен 
цимент на основата на Асиликон, в два различни цвята – 
dentin и white.

Тип материал 
Цинков оксид
Полидиметилсилоксан 

Показания
–  Временно циментиране на провизорни реставрации 
–  Временно циментиране на провизорни реставрации вър

ху имплантни абатмънти
–  Временно циментиране на окончателни коронки и 

мостове
–  Временно циментиране на окончателни коронки и 

мостове върху имплантни абатмънти

Клинично време за обработка 
Автоматично смесване
Време за обработка  ≤ 0:50 min
Време за втвърдяване  ≥ 2:00 min

Противопоказания
При употреба съгласно указанията не са известни противо
показания.

Нежелани реакции/Взаимодействия
Асиликоните се характеризират с висока степен на биоло
гична съвместимост без известни вредни реакции или вто
рични ефекти при пациенти и/или персонал в стоматологич
ни кабинети. TempoSIL 2 е предназначен за интраорално 
втвърдяване.

Приложение
1.  Изсушете внимателно подготвената зъбна повърхност с 

обезмаслен сгъстен въздух. Не пресушавайте. Найдобри 
резултати се постигат, когато подготвената зъбна повърх
ност изглежда влажна (лъскава).

2.  Почистете и изсушете вътрешността на реставрацията.
3.  Отстранете тапата от шприцата и я изхвърлете.
4.  Изстискайте малко количество материал непосредствено 

от шприцата върху хартиена кърпа, докато видимо започ
нат да се екструдират база и катализатор. Това гарантира 
правилно смесване.

5.  Избършете незабавно отвора на шприцата, за да отстра
ните излишния материал.

6.  Закрепете смесителната канюла към шприцата, като на
паснете зъбците от вътрешната страна на смесителната 
канюла към отвора на шприцата. Поставете смесителната 
канюла на шприцата и я фиксирайте чрез завъртане по 
посока на часовниковата стрелка (90 °). 

7.  Нанесете TempoSIL 2 непосредствено от шприцата във 
възстановяването. Позиционирайте с лек натиск възста
новяването. Фиксирайте го в позиция за 30  –  60 s.

8.  След втвърдяване отстранете излишния материал (напр. 
със сонда). 

9.  След употреба дезинфекцирайте смесителната канюла и 
не я сваляйте от шприцата.

Смесителна канюла
Винаги съхранявайте шприцата TempoSIL 2 с поставена сме
сителна канюла. Така шприцата се запечатва до следващата 
употреба и се предотвратява замърсяване. Отстранете сме
сителната канюла непосредствено преди повторната упо
треба на шприцата. Проверете равномерното екструдиране 
на материал от шприцата. Закрепете нова смесителна каню
ла.

Важно
Винаги носете ръкавици.
Кожна секреция, латексови ръкавици и замърсени от 
латексови ръкавици повърхности могат да повлияят 
процеса на втвърдяване на А-силиконите. Материалът и 
препарацията трябва да влизат в съприкосновение 
единствено с щателно измити и изплакнати ръце (из-
мийте в продължение на 15 s с детергент, изплакнете с 
вода в продължение на още 15  s) или използвайте 
безлатексови ръкавици. Съдържащи евгенол, хемоста-
тични препарати и определени анестетици също могат 
да възпрепятстват безупречното втвърдяване. 
Високите температури ускоряват, а ниските температу-
ри забавят процеса на втвърдяване. 

Маркировка
Срокът на годност и номерът на партидата  са отбеляза
ни на опаковката и шприцата.

Срок на годност, съхранение
По препоръка на производителя TempoSIL 2 трябва да се 
изхвърли след изтичане на срока на годност. За запазване 
качеството на TempoSIL 2 за целия срок на годност се препо
ръчва съхранение при температура 15  –  23  °C / 59    73  °F. 
Избягвайте излагане на топлина и пряка слънчева светлина.

Внимание
Съгласно федералния закон това изделие трябва да се заку
пува единствено от или по заявка от стоматолог.

Доставя се само на стоматолози и дентални лаборатории 
или съгласно техните указания.

Дата на издаване
022018

Lietošanas instrukcija LV

Definīcija
TempoSIL 2 ir pagaidu rentgenstarojumu necaurlaidīgs ASilico

ne cements ar diviem toņiem — dentīna un baltu.

Materiāla tips 
Cinka oksīds
Polidimetilsiloksāns 

Indikācijas
– Pagaidu restaurāciju pagaidu cementēšana 
– Pagaidu restaurāciju pagaidu cementēšana uz implanta bā

zes
– Galīgo kroņu un tiltiņu pagaidu cementēšana
– Galīgo kroņu un tiltiņu pagaidu cementēšana uz implantu 

bāzes

Klīniskais laiks 
Automātiska sajaukšana
Darba laika  ≤ 0:50 min
Saistīšanās laiks  ≥ 2:00 min

Kontrindikācijas
Izmantojot norādītajā veidā, nav datu par kontrindikācijām.

Blakusparādības/mijiedarbība
ASilicone cementiem ir augsta bioloģiskās saderības pakāpe 
bez zināmām kaitīgām reakcijām vai sekundāro iedarbību uz 
pacientu vai zobārstniecības darbiniekiem. TempoSIL  2 mate
riāls ir paredzēts intraorālai saistīšanai.

Uzklāšana
1. Uzmanīgi nožāvējiet sagatavoto zoba virsmu, izmantojot sa

spiestu gaisu bez eļļas. Virsmu nedrīkst nožāvēt pārāk sausu. 
Labākie rezultāti tiek iegūti tad, ja sagatavotā zoba virsma iz
skatās mitra (spīdīga).

2. Notīriet un nožāvējiet restaurācijas iekšpusi.
3. Noņemiet un izmetiet šļircei pievienoto šļirces spraudni.
4. Izspiediet nelielu daudzumu materiāla tieši no šļirces uz pa

pīra dvieļa/salvetes, līdz ir redzams, ka ir izvadīta bāze un ka
talizators. Šādi tiek nodrošināta pienācīga sajaukšana.

5. Nekavējoties noslaukiet šļirces atveri, lai notīrītu lielo mate
riālu.

6. Savietojiet izvirzījumus sajaukšanas uzgaļa iekšpusē ar šļirces 
atveri un pievienojiet sajaukšanas uzgali. Uzstādiet uz šļirces 
un pagrieziet pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā (90 °), lai fik
sētu vietā. 

7. Uzklājiet TempoSIL  2 materiālu tieši no šļirces pagaidu res
taurācijā. Novietojiet pagaidu restaurāciju, viegli piespiežot. 
Turiet ar vienmērīgu spiedienu 30–60 s.

8. Kad saistīšanās ir notikusi, notīriet lieko materiālu (piemē
ram, ar skeileri). 

9. Kad šļirce ir izmantota, dezinficējiet sajaukšanas uzgali un 
uzglabājiet šļirci, izmantoto sajaukšanas uzgali nenoņemot.

Sajaukšanas uzgalis
TempoSIL 2 šļirces jāuzglabā, sajaukšanas uzgali nenoņemot. 
Tādējādi šļirce tiek noslēgta, nepieļaujot piesārņojumu. Pirms 
nākamās šļirces izmantošanas noņemiet sajaukšanas uzgali. Iz
spiediet materiālu no šļirces, lai pārbaudītu, vai tas tiek izvadīts 
vienmērīgi. Pievienojiet jaunu sajaukšanas uzgali.

Svarīgi!
Vienmēr lietojiet cimdus.
A-Silicone cementu saistīšanās procesu var ietekmēt ādas 
izdalījumi, lateksa cimdi un ar lateksa cimdiem piesārņotas 
virsmas. Pieskarieties materiālam un sagatavotajai 
restaurācijai ar rūpīgi nomazgātām un noskalotām rokām 
(mazgājiet 15  s ar mazgāšanas līdzekli, skalojiet ar ūdeni 
vēl 15  s) vai izmantojiet cimdus bez lateksa. Eigenolu 
saturošas sastāvdaļas, hemostāzes līdzekļi vai daži 
anestēzijas līdzekļi var ietekmēt saistīšanos. 
Augsta temperatūra saistīšanās procesu paātrina, bet zema 
— palēnina.

Marķējums
Derīguma termiņš un  numuri ir norādīti uz iepakojuma un 
šļirces.

Derīguma termiņš, uzglabāšana
Ražotājs iesaka TempoSIL  2 materiālu pēc derīgu termiņa bei
gām utilizēt. Lai nodrošinātu TempoSIL 2 materiāla kvalitātes 
saglabāšanos līdz derīguma termiņa beigām, ražotājs iesaka to 
uzglabāt 15–23  °C/59–73  °F temperatūrā. Nepakļaujiet tiešas 
saules gaismas un siltuma ietekmei.

Uzmanību!
Federālie likumi nosaka, ka šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai zobārsti 
vai pēc zobārsta pasūtījuma.

Piegāde tiek veikta tikai zobārstiem un zobārstniecības labora
torijām vai saskaņā ar to norādījumiem.

Izdošanas datums
022018

Kullanma talimatı TR

Tanımı
TempoSIL 2 dentin ve beyaz olmak üzere iki renk tonunda piya
saya sunulan, katılma çapraz bağlı silikon bazında röntgen opak 
bir geçici simandır.

Bileşimi 
Çinko oksit 
Polidimetilsiloksan

Uygulama alanları 
–  Geçici restorasyonların geçici simantasyonu
–  Geçici restorasyonların implant postları üzerine geçici siman

tasyonu
–  Definitif (kalıcı) kuronlarının ve köprülerin geçici simantasyo

nu
–  Definitif kuronlarının ve köprülerin implant postlarına geçici 

simantasyonu

Klinik süreler
Automix 
Çalışma zamanı ≤ 0:50 dkk 
Sertleşme zamanı ≥ 2:00 dkk

Karşı endikasyonlar 
Amaca uygun bir şekilde kullanılması halinde bilinmemektedir. 

Yan etkileri, etkileşimleri
Katılma çapraz bağlı silikonlar çok iyi biyouyumluluk gösterir. Şu 
ana kadar hastalar ve muayenehane personeli üzerinde herhan
gi bir zararlı yan etkileri veya etkileşimleri bilinmemektedir. 
TempoSIL 2, endikasyonu doğrultusunda hastanın ağzında 

sertleşmek üzere tasarlanmıştır.

Uygulanması 
1.  Hazırlanmış diş yüzeyini hafifçe, yağ içermeyen basınçlı hava 

sıkarak kurutun. Tamamen kurutmayın. En iyi sonuçlar, eğer 
hazırlanmış yüzeyler hala nemli bir görünüm arzediyorsa 
(parlıyorsa) elde edilmektedir. 

2.  Restorasyonun iç yüzünü temizleyin ve kurutun. 
3.  Automix enjektörünün güvenlik kapağını çıkarın.
4.  Baz ve katalizör eşit miktarda delikten çıkıncaya kadar bir ka

ğıt mendilin / havlunun üzerine biraz malzeme sıkın. Böylelik
le optimal bir karışım elde edilmesi sağlanmış olacaktır.

5.  Automix enjektörünün ağzını kağıt mendille silin.
6.  Karıştırma ucunu Automix enjektörünün üzerine yerleştirin 

ve saat yönünde ¼ çevirerek (90 °) sabitleyin.
7.  TempoSIL 2›yi doğrudan Automix enjektörden restorasyo

nun içine uygulayın. Ardından restorasyonu hafifçe bastıra
rak güdüğün üzerine yerleştirin ve konumuna getirin. Resto
rasyonu 30  60 saniye konumunda tutun.

8.  Sertleşmenin ardından (örn. bir sonda aracılığıyla) TempoSIL 
2 fazlalarını temizleyin.

9.  Kullanımdan sonra karıştırma ucunu dezenfektan ile silin an
cak yerinden çıkarmayın. 

Karıştırma ucu
Karıştırma ucu bir sonraki kullanıma kadar kapak görevi görür 
ve malzemenin kirlenmesini önler.
Kullanılmış karıştırma ucunu ancak yeni bir kullanımın hemen 
öncesinde çıkarın, tekrar malzeme akışının eşit olup olmadığını 
kontrol edin ve yeni karıştırma ucunu takın. 

Önemli 
Daima eldiven kullanın.
Cilt salgıları, lateks eldivenler ve lateks eldivenler tarafın-
dan kirletilmiş yüzeyler katılma çapraz bağlı silikonların 
sertleşme sürecini olumsuz etkileyebilir. Malzeme ile prepa-
rasyon sadece iyice yıkanmış ve durulanmış eldivenlerle (15 
saniye sabunlu suyla yıkayıp 15 saniye musluk suyuyla du-
rulayın) ya da lateks içermeyen eldivenlerle temas etmeli-
dir. Aynı şekilde öjenol içeren, kanama durdurucu preparat-
lar ve belli anestezikler de tam bir sertleşmeye engel 
olabilirler. 
Yüksek ısılar sertleşmeyi hızlandırır, düşük ısılar ise 
yavaşlatır.

İşaretler
Son kullanma tarihi ve parti numarası  kapların üzerinde 
gösterilmiştir.

Dayanıklılığı ve saklanması
Sıcaktan ve doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak tutun. Malzemeyi 
15  23 °C / 59  73 °F sıcaklıkta saklayın. TempoSIL 2 öngörülen 
kullanım amacını kabının üzerinde belirtilen son kullanma tari
hine kadar yerine getirir.

Not
Sadece diş hekimlerine ve diş tekniği laboratuarlarına ya da on
lar tarafından yetkilendirilenlere verilir.

Bu kullanım bilgilerinin yayım tarihi
022018

Инструкции по применению RU

Описание
TempoSIL 2 представляет собой временный рентгенокон
трастный цемент, на основе Асиликона, выпускаемый в 
двух оттенках –дентин и белый.

Состав материала 
Оксид цинка
Полидиметилсилоксан 

Область применения
–  Временная фиксация реставрационных конструкций 
–  Временная фиксация реставраций на абатментах имплан

тов
–  Временное фиксация постоянных коронок и мостовид

ных протезов
–  Временное фиксация постоянных коронок и мостовид

ных протезов на абатментах имплантов

Рабочее время 
Автосмешивание
Рабочее время ≤ 0:50 мин
Время отверждения ≥ 2:00 мин

Противопоказания
При применении в соответствии с инструкцией противопо
казаний нет.

Побочные эффекты и взаимодействия
Поливинилсилоксаны обладают высокой степенью биологи
ческой совместимости; никаких опасных реакций и побоч
ных эффектов у пациентов и медицинского персонала, рабо
тающих с этими материалами, не наблюдалось. Материал 
TempoSIL 2 предназначен для отверждения в полости рта.

Применение
1.  Просушите поверхность зуба струей безмасляного воз

духа. Не пересушивайте. Оптимальный результат достига
ется, когда подготовленная поверхность зуба выглядит 
чуть влажной (блестит).

2.  Очистите и высушите внутреннюю поверхность цементи
руемой реставрации.

3.  Снимите и выбросьте защитную крышку со шприца.
4. Выдавите небольшое количество материала из шприца 

на бумажное полотенце или ткань, чтобы убедиться, что 
база и активатор поступают равномерно. Это гарантирует 
правильное смешивание компонентов.

5.  Во избежание загрязнение компонентов немедленно 
удалите излишки материала.

6.  Наденьте смесительную насадку на шприц, совместив вы
ступы насадки с пазами на шприце. Для фиксации насад
ки на шприце поверните ее по часовой стрелке на 90 °. 

7.  TempoSIL 2 наносится непосредственно из шприца на це
ментируемую конструкцию. С небольшим давление пози
ционируйте ее и неподвижно удерживайте в течении 
30  60 сек. 

8.  После отверждения удалите избыток материала (напри
мер, инструментом для удаления зубного камня). 

9.  После применения продезинфицируйте использованную 
смесительную насадку и шприц. Материал хранится с ис
пользованной смесительной насадкой в качестве крыш
ки.

Смесительная насадка
Всегда храните шприц с TempoSIL 2 с надетой смесительной 
насадкой. Это обеспечивает герметичность шприца и ис
ключает загрязнение. Снимите использованную смеситель
ную насадку перед следующим применением материала. 
Выдавите материал из шприца, чтобы проверить, что мате
риал поступает равномерно. Установите новую смеситель
ную насадку.

Важно
Всегда работайте в перчатках.
Кожные выделения, латексные перчатки и поверхности, 
загрязненные прикосновением таких перчаток, могут 
нарушать процесс полимеризации А-силиконов. При от-
сутствии безлатексных перчаток необходимо работать 
тщательно промытыми чистыми руками (мыть мою-
щим средством 15 сек., промывать водой еще 15 сек.). 
Отверждению материала также могут препятствовать 
вещества, содержащие эвгенол, гемостатики и некото-
рые анестетики. 
Высокие температуры ускоряют процесс отверждения, 
а низкие замедляют его. 

Маркировка
Срок годности и номер  указаны на упаковке и на шпри
це.

Срок годности и хранение
Производитель рекомендует не применять TempoSIL 2 по
сле истечения срока годности. Для сохранения рабочих ка
честв TempoSIL 2 в течение срока годности рекомендуется 
хранить материал при температуре 15  23 °C / 59  73 °F. Бе
речь от нагрева и солнечного света.

Предназначен для профессионального применения стома
тологами и зубными техниками

Дата написания
022018

Upute za upotrebu HR

Definicija
TempoSIL 2 je privremeni, radioopaktni, Asilikonski cement u 
dvije različite boje, dentinskoj i bijeloj.

Tip materijala 
cinkov oksid
polidimetilsiloksan 

Indikacije
– privremeno cementiranje provizornih restauracija 
– privremeno cementiranje provizornih restauracija na upor

njacima za implantat
– privremeno cementiranje trajnih krunica i mostova
– privremeno cementiranje trajnih krunica i mostova na upor

njacima za implantat

Kliničko vrijeme 
Samomiješanje
Vrijeme rada  ≤ 0:50 min
Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja  ≥ 2:00 min

Kontraindikacije
Kada se materijal koristi prema uputama, ne postoje kontraindi
kacije.

Nuspojave / interakcije
Asilikoni imaju visoki stupanj biološke kompatibilnosti bez po
znatih štetnih reakcija i sekundarnih učinaka na pacijentima ili 
stomatološkom osoblju. TempoSIL 2 je dizajniran za intraoralno 
stvrdnjavanje.

Nanošenje
1. Nježno osušite pripremljenu zubnu plohu uz pomoć kompri

miranog zraka bez ulja. Nemojte presušiti. Najbolji rezultati 
će se postići ako pripremljena zubna ploha izgleda vlažno 
(sjajno).

2. Očistite i osušite unutrašnjost restauracije.
3. Izvadite klip na štrcaljki i zbrinite ga.
4. Malu količinu materijala direktno iz štrcaljke istiskujte na pa

pirnati ubrus/maramicu sve dok nije očito da izlaze baza i 
katalizator. To osigurava pravilno miješanje.

5. Odmah obrišite otvor štrcaljke radi uklanjanja suviška mate
rijala.

6. Pričvrstite nastavak za miješanje na štrcaljku tako da zupce 
unutar nastavka za miješanje poravnate s otvorom štrcaljke. 
Namjestite nastavak na štrcaljku i zakrenite u smjeru kazaljke 
na satu (90 °) da zaključate položaj. 

7. TempoSIL 2 nanesite direktno iz štrcaljke u provizorij. Namje
stite provizorij uz blagi pritisak. Ostavite mirovati 30  60 s.

8. Suvišni materijal uklonite nakon stvrdnjavanja (npr. struga
čem). 

9. Nakon primjene dezinficirajte nastavak za miješanje, pa štr
caljku s pričvršćenim nastavkom za miješanje pohranite.

Nastavak za miješanje
Štrcaljku TempoSIL 2 uvijek pohranite s pričvršćenim nastavkom 
za miješanje. Time će se štrcaljka zatvoriti i spriječiti kontamina
cija. Prije ponovne upotrebe štrcaljke uklonite korišteni nasta
vak za miješanje. Potisnite štrcaljku radi provjere da materijal 
ravnomjerno izlazi. Pričvrstite novi nastavak za miješanje.

Važno
Uvijek nosite rukavice.
Izlučevine iz kože, rukavice od lateksa ili površine kontami-
nirane rukavicama od lateksa mogu interferirati s procesom 
stvrdnjavanja A-silikona. Materijal i preparaciju dotičite te-
meljito opranim i ispranim rukama (perite 15 s deterdžen-
tom, ispirite vodom narednih 15 s) ili upotrijebite rukavice 
bez lateksa. Sastojci koji sadrže eugenol, hemostatike ili 
neke anestetike također mogu onemogućiti stvrdnjavanje. 
Visoke temperature ubrzavaju, a niske temperature uspora-
vaju proces stvrdnjavanja. 

Označivanje
Rok valjanosti i  brojevi označeni su na pakiranju i štrcaljki.

Rok valjanosti, čuvanje
Proizvođač preporučuje baciti TempoSIL 2 nakon isteka roka 
valjanosti. Preporučuje se čuvanje na temperaturama 
15  23 °C / 59  73 °F radi zadržavanja kvalitete materijala Tempo
SIL 2 do roka valjanosti. Izbjegavati izlaganje toplini i suncu.

Oprez
Federalnim zakonom SADa prodaja ovog proizvoda ograniče

Coltène/Whaledent AG 
Feldwiesenstrasse 20
9450 Altstätten/Switzerland
T +41 71 757 53 00
F +41 71 757 53 01
info.ch@coltene.com

na je na prodaju od strane stomatologa ili po preporuci stoma
tologa.

Proizvod se dostavlja samo stomatolozima i dentalnim labora
torijima ili na njihov zahtjev.

Datum izdavanja
022018

Інструкція для застосування УКР

Визначення
TempoSIL 2  це тимчасовий рентгеноконтрастний Асиліко
новий цемент з двома різними відтінками  дентинним та бі
лим.

Вид матеріалу
Оксид цинку
Полідиметилсилоксан

Показання
– тимчасове цементування тимчасових реставрацій;
– тимчасове цементування тимчасових реставрацій на імп

лантаційних абатментах;
– тимчасове цементування остаточних коронок і мостопо

дібних протезів;
– тимчасове цементування остаточних коронок і мостопо

дібних протезів на імплантаційних абатментах.

Клінічний робочий час
Автоматичне змішування
Робочий час  ≤ 0:50 хв.
Час затвердіння  ≥ 2:00 хв.

Протипоказання
При дотриманні інструкції для застосування протипоказан
ня не спостерігалися.

Побічні реакції / взаємодія з іншими речовинами
Асилікони мають високу біологічну сумісність, шкідливі або 
вторинні реакції у пацієнтів або стоматологічного персоналу 
не відомі. TempoSIL 2 призначений для інтраорального за
твердіння.

Застосування
1. Обережно висушити безмасляним стисненим повітрям 

препаровану поверхню зуба. Не пересушувати. Найкра
щих результатів можна досягти, коли поверхня препаро
ваного зуба виглядає вологою (блищить).

2. Очистити та висушити реставрацію всередині.
3. Зняти з шприца ковпачок та утилізувати.
4. Видавити невелику кількість матеріалу безпосередньо з 

шприца на паперову серветку, доки не стане очевидно, 
що видавлюється однакова кількість як бази, так і каталі
затора. Це забезпечить належне змішування.

5. Негайно протерти випускний отвір шприца, щоб видали
ти надлишковий матеріал.

6. На шприц встановити насадку для змішування, вирівняв
ши зубчики всередині насадки для змішування з отвором 
шприца. Встановити на шприц та повернути за годинни
ковою стрілкою (90°), щоб зафіксувати її в цьому положен
ні.

7. Нанести TempoSIL 2 безпосередньо з шприца в тимчасову 
реставрацію. Встановити тимчасову реставрацію, злегка 
натиснувши. Не розподіляти протягом 30  60 с.

8. Після затвердіння видалити надлишки матеріалу (напри
клад, скалером).

9. Після використання шприца дезінфікувати насадку для 
змішування та зберігати шприц зі встановленою насад
кою для змішування.

Насадка для змішування
Завжди зберігати шприц TempoSIL 2 з встановленою насад
кою для змішування. Це герметизує шприц і запобігає конта
мінації. Зняти насадку для змішування перед наступним ви
користанням шприца. Надавити на шприц з метою перевір
ки, що матеріал витікає рівномірно. Встановити нову насад
ку для змішування.

Важливо
Завжди використовувати рукавички.
Секреція шкіри, латексні рукавички та поверхні, конта-
міновані латексними рукавичками, можуть негативно 
вплинути на процес затвердіння А-силіконів. Доторкай-
теся до матеріалів та препарованих поверхонь виключ-
но ретельно вимитими та сухими руками (мити впро-
довж 15  с миючим засобом, промити водою ще впро-
довж 15  с) або застосовуйте рукавички, що не містять 
латекс. Складові, що містять евгенол, гемостатичні речо-
вини або деякі анестетики також можуть перешкодити 
затвердінню.
За високої температури затвердіння проходить швид-
ше, а за низької - повільніше.

Маркування
Термін придатності та номери  вказані на упаковці та на 
шприці.

Термін придатності, умови зберігання
Виробник рекомендує утилізувати TempoSIL 2 після закін
чення терміну придатності. Рекомендовано зберігати при 
температурі 15–23 °C / 59–73 °F, щоб забезпечити якість 
TempoSIL 2 до закінчення терміну придатності. Зберігати по
далі від джерел тепла та попадання сонячних променів.

Увага
Згідно з федеральним законодавством цей виріб дозволено 
продавати лише стоматологам або за їх вказівкою.

Призначений для продажу виключно стоматологам та зубо
технічним лабораторіям або за їх вказівкою.

Дата випуску інструкції
022018 For SDS see: 

www.coltene.com
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